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Comparative 
Highlights 

Energy Sales (million kilowatthours). 

Territorial Peak Demand • (megawatts) 

Customers Served 

Average Annual Residential Consumption (kilowatthours) 

Average Residential Cost (per kilowatthour) 

Operating Revenue 

Gross Income 

Electric Operating Expenses 

Gross Expenses 

Reinvested Earnings 

• Calendar Year 

FY 81 FY 80 %CHANGE 

8.889 6,298 40.8 

1.754 1,554 12.9 

53.463 49,531 7.9 

12.875 12,151 6.0 

t.09' 3.73' 9.7 

S2U.3U.151 $151,793,383 62.3 

$255.003.855 $157,317,598 62.1 

$210.093.327 $125,500,206 67 .4 

$233.955.383 $135,911,198 72.1 

s 21.1148.272 $ 21 ,406.400 (1.7) 
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Chairman's 
Message 

Experiencing continued growth as 
national economic indicators move in 
the opposite direction has been 
challenging for Santee Cooper during 
the last fiscal year. 

Unparalleled growth in a threaten
economic environment with high 
inflation and high interest rates must 
be a cautious venture. This has been 
the approach of Santee Cooper's 
board of directors and its team of 
more than 1,000 conscientious and 
dedicated employees. 

During adverse economic 
conditions, projecting energy 
demands and responding with 
necessary power plant construction 
is especially critical for a capital 
intensive industry in a growth pattern. 
The board is particularly sensitive to 
these problems and continuously 
monitors the economic factors that 
most directly impact upon us. 

For the past two years we have 
employed EBASCO, Inc. to make an 
independent projection of system 
growth for all classes of customers. As 
a result of these studies, construction 
schedules have slipped to accommodate 
the changing economic picture. 
Yet, there still remains flexibility to 
speed up or slow down these 
schedules as conditions demand. 

We have the first unit of a 450 
megawatt fossil fuel generating station 
under construction at Cross, SC., 
which is projected to be 30 percent 
complete and within budget by 
January, 1982. 

One real problem facing Santee 
Cooper's board and management 
however, is the continued delay and 
costly overruns of our one-third 
interest in the 900 megawatt nuclear 

2 

plant being built by South Carolina 
Electric and Gas Company at Parr, 
SC. We are diligently working with 
SCE&G to get this plant on line 
in 1982 and during the interim 
protecting the reserves for our peak 
demand loads. 

Although the year-to-year direction 
of the national economy cannot be 
forecast with accuracy, Santee 
Cooper long ago projected continued 
industrial, commercial, and 
residential growth throughout its 
service area. But growth for growth's 
sake is not a benchmark for Santee 
Cooper's continued progress. It is 
growth as a response to change that 
is the yardstick which measures our 
success. Our responsibility is to be 
ready for that growth when it occurs. 
With a conscientious board and a 
superior management team, we 
believe we will be. 

This annual report amply 
demonstrates how responsible and 
orderly growth in providing reliable 
electric service to our customers has 
been realized in the past year. But 
it is also a glimpse of how our 
organization is working to meet 
tomorrow's needs through this well
planned management process. 

Our president, W. C. Mescher, 
continues to build a staff that is fully 
capable of handling the challenges 
which we face today and the 
opportunities of tomorrow. 



Message from 
the President 

The ability to identify and track 
changing trends is an essential 
characteristic for any business or 
industry operating successfully in 
a dynamic economy, particularly in 
a period of recession or economic 
uncertainty. 

The dynamic changes in the Santee 
Cooper system affect and reflect the 
vibrant and healthy economic growth 
occurring within our service area. 

Electrical World magazine reported 
in one of its features on utility growth 
that "Santee Cooper is the fastest 
growing utility in the U.S. in terms of 
winter peak demand." Peak demand 
growth for the winter period was 
29 percent. 

In 1981, Santee Cooper experienced 
record changes in electric revenue, 
energy sales, and peak demand. 
Revenue increased 62 percent, 
from $151,793,383 to $246,346,151. 
Energy sales rose about 41 percent, 
from 6.298 .billion kilowatthours 
to 8.869 billion kilowatthours, 
and demand increased 12.9 percent 
to 1,754 megawatts. 

The major factors causing the 
record 1981 revenue include a 
surcharge increase to our major 
wholesale power customer, resulting 
from the successful renegotitation of a 
long term contract, and a general rate 
increase to all other customers in 
May, 1981. 

The average residen~ial cost of 
electricity per kilowatthour for Santee 
Cooper customers was 4.09 cents, 28 
percent below the national average. 
The average annual consumption of 
electricity by our residential 
customers was 12,875 kilowatthours, 
six percent greater than in 1980 

and 43 percent greater than the 
national average. 

Meeting the unusual expansion of 
energy demands within our service 
territory has required an intense, long 
range load projection program of 
planning and timely construction of 
transmission lines, substations, and 
generating stations. 
Our load projections indicated the 

need for additional generating 
capacity to meet our customers' 1981 
summer power requirements. When it 
became evident the Virgil Summer 
Nuclear Station would not be placed 
in service in time to meet summer 
peak 'requirements, we immediately 
activated a contingency plan to 
accelerate the construction of our 
Winyah Unit 4, originally scheduled 
for commercial operation on May 
l, 1982. 

Winyah Generating Station's Unit 4 
began operations May 30, 1981, about 
11 months ahead of schedule. The 
unit was also under budget, an 
unusual feat for any utility under 
present circumstances. This was 
accomplished, however, in the 
construction of each of the four 270 
megawatt coal-fired units at Winyah . 

Permits were obtained and 
construction began on the first of 
four coal-fired 450 megawatt units 
planned for the Cross Generating 
Station site located adjacent to the 
Diversion Canal connecting Lakes 
Marion and Moultrie. 

The lead time necessary to bring 
a new coal-fired unit on line at a new 
site is presently about nine years. To 
assure having that lead time, we are· 
in the process of purchasing a 2,400 
acre site in Florence County for 
construction of the Pee Dee 
Generating Station to serve our 
projected customers' needs in the 
early 1990's. 
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To finance necessary construction, 
Santee Cooper conducted bond sales 
of $200 million and $75 million and 
issued notes of $25 million. Net 
interest cost on the tax exempt 
issues increased to an all-time 
high of 11.31 percent. 

One of the most visible signs of the 
company's local expansion has been 
the construction progress on our new 
headquarters complex, scheduled for 
completion and occupancy around 
the first of next year. 

There are a number of priority 
challenges to which we are 
committed. These include maintaining 
a healthy debt service coverage of at 
least l. 7 5, promoting industrial 
development geared to meet local 
needs, protecting our environmental 
resources, providing effective 
conservation programs which offer 
benefits for all our customers, and 
planning for well organized growth, 

Production 
Generation and Load Growth 

Record growth was experienced 
by Santee Cooper during the past 
year in both the production of 
electricity and in generation to meet 
peak demand. Santee Cooper 
generating facilities produced 
9,064,758 megawatthours of 
electricity, an increase of 2,430,649 
megawatthours over 1980, for a 36.6 
percent growth. Peak demand for the 
calendar year reached an all time 
high of 1,754 megawatts, 12.9 percent 
greater than the previous year. 

Of the electric power generated, 
94.0 percent was produced by coal, 
4.6 percent by hydro, and 1.4 
percent by oil and gas. 

Santee Cooper has coal-fired 
generating stations located at 
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development, and management of all 
phases of our operations. Santee 
Cooper's major goal has been and 
will continue to be to supply reliable 
electric service at rates consistently 
below the national average. 

We are accomplishing our goals 
and tracking changing trends through 
innovative and responsive long-range 
planning and effective day-to-day 
operations by a team of dedicated 
employees and management 
personnel. 

We are proud of our record and 
excited about the future. We are 
dedicated to continuing as an 
important economic asset for our 
customers and the people of South 
Carolina, and maintaining our role 
as one of America's most resourceful 
electric utilities. 

Conway, Georgetown, and Moncks 
Corner; hydro stations at Moncks 
Corner, and Wilson's Landing; and 
combustion turbines at Myrtle Beach 
and Hilton Head Isla~d. 

Maintenance and Operations 

Santee Cooper's coal-fired 
generators operated at a capacity 
factor of 76.3 percent. Inspection and 
maintenance services were performed 
on all units, and training programs 
for maintenance and operating 
personnel were expanded to help 
improve overall generating efficiency. 

Environmental Monitoring 
and Testing 

Continuous monitoring and testing 
are performed to obtain and retain 
the necessary environmental 
operating permits. New programs are 



being developed to improve operating 
efficiency and maintenance 
techniques. 

Station Construction 

Winyah Unit No. 4, a 270 megawatt 
coal-fired unit, began operation on 
May 30, 1981, ahead of schedule and 
below projected cost. The Winyah 
station is the largest coal-fired 
generating facility in South Carolina. 

Construction of the first 450 
megawatt coal-fired unit at the new 
Cross Generating Station remained 
on schedule and on June 30th was 
19.0 percent complete. The first unit 
is scheduled for commercial operation 
in May, 1984, with a second to follow 
four years later. Engineering and 
equipment procurement for the 
second unit at Cross is in progress. 

At the end of June, 1981, 
construction was approximately 
98 percent complete on the V. C. 
Summer Nuclear Station, located 
about 30 miles northeast of Columbia 
in Fairfield County. 

Santee Cooper is a one-third owner 
of the 900 megawatt generating 
station, and will receive 300 
megawatts of its output. South 
Carolina Electric & Gas Company 
(SCE&G), which owns two-thirds of 
the project, is responsible for its 

System Operations 
Reliability 

Santee Cooper is one of 30 member 
organizations in the Southeastern 
Electric Reliability Council (SERC), 
which includes all power suppliers in 
the region with a generating capacity 
of 25 megawatts or more. The Council 
assists member systems in their 
coordination of overall planning and 
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design, construction, licensing, 
operation, and maintenance. 

Numerous modifications and 
changes to the Summer Nuclear 
Station have been made to satisfy 
nuclear safety requirements levied by 
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
(NRC) as a result of the accident at 
Three Mile Island in March, 1979. 

The NRC has begun to issue new 
operating licenses for several plants 
which have been completed and were 
ahead of the Summer Station in 
percent completion at the time of the 
Three Mile Island accident. Hearings 
for the Summer Station operating 
license began in late June; further 
hearings were deferred until 
September to allow the NRC hearing 
panel the opportunity to obtain expert 
advice on seismic issues. 

The Westinghouse Corporation is 
fulfilling its settlement provisions 
with SCE&G and Santee Cooper by 
supplying quantities of uranium 
concentrates for the initial core. 
Westinghouse is working with Gulf 
Minerals Corporation in furnishing 
the uranium concentrates. 
Commercial operation of the unit is 
scheduled for June,-1982; however, 
delays in the NRC hearings could 
postpone the granting of an 
operating license. 

in studies to achieve maximum 
reliability of power supply. 

Santee Cooper is also one of seven 
power systems in the Virginia
Carolinas Reliability Group 
(V ACAR), which includes South 
Carolina Electric and Gas Company, 
Carolina Power and Light Company, 
Duke Power Company, Virginia 
Electric and Power Company, Yadkin, 
Inc., and Southeastern Power 
Administration. The member systems 



have a coordination agreement to 
safeguard the reliability of their 
service. 

Interconnections are maintained 
with South Carolina Electric and Gas 
Company at Bushy Park, North 
Charleston, St. George, Columbia, 
and the Summer Nuclear Station; with 
Southeastern Power Administration at 
Clark Hill; and with Carolina Power 
and Light Company at Kingstree, 
Darlington, Hemingway, Lugoff, 
and Robinson. 

Flood Control 

No spilling operations were 
conducted during the fiscal year due 
to severe dry weather experienced 
over Santee Cooper's 15,000 square 
mile watershed. The periodic light 
rains which were experienced 
intermittently during this fiscal period 
amounted to an average inflow into 
the Santee Cooper lakes of 8, 787 
cubic feet per second as reported 
at Camden and Columbia. This 
compares to an average inflow 
recorded the previous year of 19,578 
cubic feet per second. 

Transmission 

Santee Cooper's transmission 
system includes nearly 2,700 miles 
of lines, with voltages ranging from 
46,000 through 230,000. This system 
extends through 35 of the state's 46 
counties, providing service to Santee 
Cooper retail customers in three 
counties, two municipalities, three 
military installations, 25 large 
industrial customers, and 15 of the 
state's 20 electric cooperatives. This 
makes Santee Cooper's service area 
the largest of any power system in 
South Carolina. 

Work continued on the design and 
installation of a 230,000 volt bulk 
power system this fiscal year. Another 
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25 mile section of this backbone 
network was completed and 
energized. Over 400 miles of the 
system are now in operation with 
engineering ancl/or construction of 
another 300 miles progressing on 
schedule. 

Santee Cooper has 74 transmission 
and distribution substations and 
switching stations, with more than 
275 delivery points. Nearly nine 
billion kilowatthours of electricity 
were delivered to customers through 
these facilities during the year. 

A new 230,000 volt switching 
station was constructed near 
Hemingway, and many additional 
substations were upgraded. A new 
230,000 volt line between Winyah 
Generating Station and the 
Hemingway 230,000 volt Switching 
Station was completed and placed in 
service in FY 81. Construction of 
additional 230,000 volt lines will 
begin this fall, and several 69,000 and 

115,000 volt lines will be upgraded. 
The ability of line crews to perform 

necessary maintenance to energized 
lines and a highly effective 
maintenance program enabled Santee 
Cooper to provide the most reliable 
service possible to its customers. 

General Maintenance Services 

General Maintenance Services 
constructed over 40 percent of the 
substation foundations needed during 
FY 81, maintained many miles of 
roads in Santee Cooper's 52 
recreational subdivisions, and kept 
the 410 miles of shoreline around 
Lakes Marion and Moultrie clear of 
debris. 

The navigation system through 
the Santee Cooper lakes is the 
responsibility of this section, 
and the 109 buoys and other aids to 
navigation were updated and 



improved to meet U.S. Coast Guard 
regulations. 

Dam maintenance is one of the 
largest ongoing projects of General 
Services. Various inspections by 
General Maintenance, outside 
consultants, and the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission are made to 
insure that the 42 miles of dams and 
dikes meet today's standards of safety 
even though these structures are over 
40 years old. Safety was further 
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improved this year with the clearing 
and subsurface draining of key dams. 

General Services maintains and 
clears the rights-of-way of nearly 
2, 700 miles of transmission lines to 
insure that the flow of energy to our 
customers is not impeded. During 
1981, 7,600 acres of rights-of-way 
were cleared by various methods, 
and chemical herbicide treatment of 
inaccessible areas aided in the 
reclearing of another l ,500 acres. 



Generation System 

WHERE THE POWER COMES FROM 

Generating Commercial Construction 
Capability Operating Cost 

Generating Unit Location (megawatts) Fuel Date (in millions) 

Jefferies Hydro 
II, 2. 3. 4 & 6 Moncks Corner 128 Hydro 1942 $ 58.6 

Santee 
Spillway Wilson's Landing 2 Hydro 1950 0.4 

Jefferies 
Steam II & 2 Moncks Corner 92 Oil 1954 15.7 

Combustion 
Turbine II & 2 Myrtle Beach 20 Oil 1962 2.9 

Grainger 
Steam II & 2 Conway 170 Coal 1966 29.2 

Jefferies 
#3 & 4 Moncks Corner 306 Coal 1970 54.9 

Combustion 
Turbine #3 & 4 Myrtle Beach 40 Oil 1972 4.5 

Combustion 
Turbine II Hilton Head 20 Oil 1973 2.7 

Combustion 
Turbine #2 Hilton Head 20 Oil 1974 2.2 

Winyah 
Steam II Georgetown 270 Coal 1975 66.3 

Combustion 
Turbine #5 Myrtle Beach 30 Oil 1976 2.7 

Win yah 
Steam #2 Georgetown 270 Coal 1977 72.7 

Combustion 
Turbine #3 Hilton Head 57 Oil 1979 9.8 

Win yah 
Steam #3 Georgetown 270 Coal 1980 124.6 

Win yah 
Steam 14 Georgetown 270 Coal 1981* 107.7 

*Initial Synchronization was May, 1981. 



WHERE THE POWER COMES FROM 

Generating Commercial Construction 
Capacity Operating Cost 

Generating Unit Location (megawatts) Fuel Date (in millions) 

Generating Units Planned & Under Construction 

(estimated) 

Summer 
Nuclear** Parr 300 Nuclear June 1982 304.2 

Cross it2 Cross 450 Coal May 1984 389.5 

Cross itl Cross 450 Coal May 1988 430.7 

**One third ownership, being jointly constructed with South Carolina Electric & Gas 
Company. 

Transmission 
WHERE THE POWER GOES 

Retail Customer Area 

Arcadian Shores 
Atlantic Beach 

Bonneau Beach 
Briarcliffe Acres 

Chestnut Hill 
Conway 

Garden City 
Litchfield Beach 

Little River 
Loris 

Lower Waccamaw Neck 
Moncks Corner 

Myrtle Beach 
N. Myrtle Beach 
Pawleys Island 

Pinopolis 
St. Stephen 

Surfside 

Industrial Customers 

Albany InternationaL Inc. 
Alumax of South Carolina, Inc. 

Amoco Chemicals Corp. 
Andrews Wire Corp. 

A. 0. Smith Corp. 
AVX Ceramics Corp. 

C. R. Bard. Inc. 
Georgetown Steel Corp. 

Georgia·Pacific Corp. 
Giant Portland Cement Co. 

Grove Mfg. Co. 
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International Paper Co. 
Loris Mfg. Co. 
Macalloy, Inc. 

Mobil Chemical Co. 
Plusa, Inc. 

Santee Portland Cement Co. 
UniroyaL Inc. 

United Merchants and Manufacturers, Inc. 
Waccamaw Clay Products Co. 

Waccamaw Lumber Co. 
Jim Walter Metals Corp. 
Wellman Industries Inc. 

Military Installations 

Charleston Air Force Base 
Charleston Naval Shipyard 

Myrtle Beach Air Force Base 

Municipal Distributors 

Bamberg 
Georgetown 

Electric Cooperative Distributors 

Aiken Electric Cooperative 
Berkeley Electric Cooperative 

Black River Elec;tric Cooperative 
Coastal Electric Cooperative 

Edisto Electric Cooperative 
Fairfield Electric Cooperative 

Horry Electric Cooperative 
Lynches River Electric Cooperative 

Marlboro Electric Cooperative 
Mid·Carolina Electric Cooperative 

Newberry Electric Cooperative 
Palmetto Electric Cooperative 
Pee Dee Electric Cooperative 

Santee Electric Cooperative 
Tri-County Electric Cooperative 



Energy Soles 
The number of Santee Cooper 

residential, commercial, and small 
industrial customers totalled 53,432, 
an increase of 3,931, for a 7.9 percent 
growth over the previous year. Sales 
to fhese customers were 1 , 104 
gigawatthours of electricity, up 10.2 
percent over the previous year. This 
compares to the previous year's 
growth of 5.0 percent in the number 
of customers and 3.7 percent in 
kilowatthour sales. 

The average annual consumption 
of electricity by Santee Cooper 
residential customers was 12,875 
kilowatthours, a 6.0 percent increase 
over 1980 and 43 percent greater 
than the national average. The 
average cost per kilowatthour for 
·Santee Cooper residential customers 
was 4.09 cents, 9.7 percent greater 
than the previous year. The national 
average residential cost of electric 
power for the same period was 5.24 
cents, 28 percent higher than Santee 
Cooper. 

Sales to large industrial customers 
increased 109.1 percent, compared to 
a 5.7 percent increase the previous 
year. This is attributed mainly to 
Alumax of South Carolina, a new 
aluminum reduction industry, which 
accounted for 98.3 percent of that 
increase. 

Sales to the U.S. Air Force bases 
at Charleston and Myrtle Beach and 
to the Charleston Naval Shipyard 
increased 12.0 percent, compared to 
a 3.1 percent decrease the previous 
year. 

Sales to 15 of the state's 20 electric 
cooperatives through Central Electric 
Power Cooperative and to the 
municipalities of Georgetown and 
Bamberg were 3,470 gigawatthours, 
an increase of 12.0 percent over the 
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previous year. The electric 
cooperatives and municipalities 
distribute Santee Cooper power to 
more than 230,000 customers in 35 
of the state's 46 counties. 

Commercial 
Operations 
Energy Management 

Record consumption of energy and 
peak demand have an increasing 
influence on Santee Cooper's Energy 
Management Program. This 
consumer-oriented program is 
designed to maximize the use of 
generating facilities by reducing 
peak load growth while satisfying 
customers' conservation goals. The 
achievement of improved thermal 
design and more efficient use of 
electricity will allow Santee Cooper 
generating facilities to be utilized 
more effectively and will help reduce 
the need for constructing new 
generating facilities to meet growth. 
The resulting improvement in load 
management will ensure that the 
cost of service will remain as low 
as possible. 

Improved thermal design and 
greater use of energy efficient electric 
heat pumps are the results of Santee 
Cooper's Energy Efficient Home 
Awards Program and the Certified 
Heat Pump Dealers Program. These 
programs have resulted in the 
installation of heat pumps in over 
75 percent of new residential 
construction, wlth well over one-half 
of the residences meeting the Energy 
Efficient Home requirements. 

An effective public information and 
education program has been 
successful in increasing community 
energy awareness. Programs for 
business, professional, trade and civic 



groups provide customers with 
general information about the efficient 
use of electric power. A film library 
and special programs for schools have 
been expanded and are being utilized 
at an increasing rate as educational 
resources. 

A Residential Conservation 
Services Program meeting the 
requirements of the National Energy 
Conservation Policy Act was begun. 
This comprehensive plan offers 
residential energy audits and various 
other services designed to assist 
homeowners in the installation of 
conservation measures. 

Energy audits are also provided for 
commercial and industrial customers. 
In addition to receiving a detailed 
audit, these customers are assisted in 
the establishment of total energy 
management programs tailored for 
their individual needs. This program 
provides an important service to 
customers, contributes to a sound 
economy in Santee Cooper's service 
area, and helps create an atmosphere 
conducive to community growth. 

Various broadcast and print media 
are used in advertising programs 
devoted entirely to the promotion of 
more efficient energy utilization. 
These programs are reinforced 
through the use of pamphlets, 
brochures, and other consumer 
materials that provide detailed 
information. 

Such meaningful, consumer
oriented services are helping 
customers utilize energy resources 
wisely, conserve national resources, 
and meet the special needs of a 
rapidly growing area through 
dependable, reliable, and economical 
electric service. 

Corporate Communications 

Growth in 1981 expanded the 
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needs of Corporate Communications 
to provide accurate and timely 
information to Santee Cooper 
customers, employees, power 
distributors, and the citizens of South 

Carolina. More customers, increased 
average consumption, record peak 
demands, industrial development and 
expansion, and a corresponding 
increase in employment are among 
the major facets of growth which 
were interpreted, explained, and 
communicated through a variety of 
information programs. 

"Santee Cooper: One of America's 
Most Resourceful Electric Utilities," is 
a television presentation which was 
produced in cooperation with Dean 
Witter Reynolds as one of the 
company's first ventures into 
video communications. The program 
emphasizes growth in service to 
residential, commercial, industrial, 
and wholesale markets, and features 
members of Santee Cooper's 
management team who outline the 
major challenges being faced by 
the company as it proceeds through 
the '80's. 

Santee Cooper's NEWSBRIEFS 
expanded in format for reporting 
production, system, and operations 
performance. It was selected as a 
first place award-winning weekly 
publication by the International 
Association of Business 
Communicators. 

For the second consecutive year, 
the company's annual report was 
awarded first place in nationwide 
competition sponsored by the 
American Public Power Association, 
and it received top recognition also 
from the Charleston Advertising 
Federation. 

The format of CONNECTIONS was 
changed from a newsletter to a 
monthly magazine. An audio-visual 



function was added to help expand 
the company's communications 
capabilities and support. 

Environmental Resources 

Growth activities managed by 
Environmental Resources during 
the year ranged from the commercial 
production of fish, eels, flowers, 
and fresh crops under controlled 
conditions, to continuing battles 
against increasing populations of 
pesky mosquitoes and unwanted 
aquatic plants. 

The Agriculture Center 
Greenhouse, located at the Winyah 
Generating Station, was completed in 
mid-winter of 1981. The first crops 
produced with use of -the station's 
discharge heat were marketed in May 
and June. Evaluations are being made 
with fall and winter crops on the 
effects of various heat exchange 
systems, the programming of the 
mini-computer for greenhouse 
environmental control, and on plant 
varieties most suitable to this type of 
production. Market studies are being 
made on vegetable and cutflower 
crops. 

In its Residual Energy Application 
Program at the Winyah Generating 
Station cooling pond, the Aquaculture 
Center marketed over 30,000 tilapia 
for aquatic weed control. Tilapia were 
also provided to several universities 
for research purposes and to a few 
industries for aquatic studies. More 
than 100,000 elvers were collected 
during the winter months for grow-out 
and marketing through export 
channels. 

Studies are continuing on the 
feasibility of raising freshwater shrimp 
and catfish, using heated discharge 
water at Winyah and Grainger 
Generating Stations. 

A management plan for control of 
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noxious aquatic plants in the Santee 
Cooper Lakes was developed and 
filed with the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission as a license 
requirement. A one year water quality 
study in Lakes Marion and Moultrie 
was completed by Clemson University 
and is being edited for publication. 

A water quality laboratory, the 
first for Santee Cooper, is being 
constructed within the new corporate 
headquarters. 

The South Carolina Aquatic Plant 
Management Council awarded Santee 
Cooper $60,000.00 of federal funds 
for aquatic weed control in Lake 
Marion during the next fiscal year. 

A total of 22,920 adult female 
mosquitoes were trapped and 
identified to species from the ten 
abatement zones covering project 
lands and water. More than 150,000 
acres were chemically treated for 
adult control and over 6,000 acres 
treated for larvae control by both air 
and ground equipment. Hand 
clearing of thicket and underbrush 
was accomplished on 247 acres 
around proven breeding areas as 
a physical method of control. 

Property Management 

The Property Management Division 
is responsible for the administration of 
4,021 leases around the Santee 
Cooper lakes system. These include 
2,949 recreational lots in Santee 
Cooper subdivisions, 945 marginal 
lots adjacent to privately owned 
subdivisions, 86 commercial lots, 
seven miscellaneous leases, and 34 
gratis leases to public and quasi
public entities. Revenue collected 
from the lease of the lots during the 
fiscal year totaled $515,336. 

The Developed Properties Section 
began inventorying, identifying, and 
cataloging all of the properties owned 



by Santee Cooper within the state. 
This inventory includes sites for 
generating stations, substations, 
microwave towers, transmission line 
rights-of-way, and other various 
properties. With the inventory, the 
Property Management Division will 
establish an accurate method of 
record keeping for reference and 
inspections of these properties. 

Six hundred and forty-four permits 
were issued by the Inspection and 
Compliance Section in 1981. Of this 
total, 59 permits were issued for piers 
and docks, 37 for retaining walls, 20 
for boat ramps, 6 for dredging, and 
522 for other structures. 

A lakes zoning plan was developed 
designating specific areas of Lakes 
Marion and Moultrie as no-wake 
areas, restricted areas, and 
unrestricted areas. In addition, 
guidelines for lake structures, boating 
regulations, houseboat mooring, 
and water quality administration 
and enforcement were published in 
the plan. 

Approximately 7,800 cords of pine 
pulpwood were cut and removed in 
conjunction with forest management 
activities on Santee Cooper 
woodlands. Approximately 5,000 · 
acres of Santee Cooper forests were 
control burned to reduce hazardous 
fuel buildup, improve wildlife habitat, 
and control undesirable plant species. 
Revenue from the sale of forest 
products for the fiscal year totaled 
$159,278, and revenue from 
agricultural leases was $38,824. 

New Building Complex 

Work neared completion on Santee 
Cooper's new headquarters complex 
in Moncks Corner with occupancy 
scheduled to begin in the fall. 

The complex consists of a 125,000 
square foot office building, energy 

control center, warehouse, operations 
service center, and transportation 
services center. Estimated total cost 
is $24 million. 

The seven-story office building will 
be one of the most energy efficient 
office buildings in the United States 
and all buildings within the complex 
exceed the U. S. Department of 
Energy's building energy 
performance standards. 

The new building complex will be 
using some of the most advanced 
technologies available in the areas of 
comfort conditioning, lighting, 
ventilation, communications, and 
space utilization. 

Service Territory 
Myrtle Beach 

The Myrtle Beach District provides 
service to retail customers along 
South Carolina's fabulous Grand 
Strand, whose Atlantic shoreline 
beaches stretch from Georgetown to 
the North Carolina border. The towns 
of Myrtle Beach, North Myrtle Beach, 
Surfside Beach, Atlantic Beach, and 
Briarcliffe Acres a!ong with the 
unincorporated areas of Garden City, 
Little River, Litchfield, Pawleys 
Island, Arcadian Shores, and Lower 
Waccamaw Neck are in the service 
area of the district. 

The number of customers in the 
district increased 9.6 percent over the 
past year to a total of 40,910. Energy 
sales increased 10.8 percent and 
retail revenue increased 22.1 percent. 

Growth along the Grand Strand 
continues at a rapid pace. Major 
construction in the district during the 
year included 1, 144 condominium 
units, 527 single family houses, 515 
mobile homes, 82 apartments, 125 
campsites, and 200 motel units. Also, 
one 18 hole golf course, two 
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community centers, four banks, 
four churches, and four restaurants 
were added. 

Major system improvements in the 
district during the year included 
increasing the capacity of two 
substations, adding several 
distribution feeders, and upgrading 
several other feeders. Underground 
construction accounted for much of 
the distribution circuits added. 

The Grand Strand area continues 
to be a favorite vacation spot along 
the Atlantic coast. Its popularity is 
increasing yearly and it now enjoys 
the distinction of being the only 
large family-oriented resort along the 
east coast. Due to the climate, the 
beaches, and the facilities available, 
the area is very attractive to 
vacationers and retirees. The promise 
of continued development in 
vacation and retirement facilities is 
excellent. The promotion of golf and 
tennis along the Grand Strand has 
extended the tourist season from 
three months to approximately eight 
months, and the area is gaining 
recognition as an ideal location fol:' 
conventions and sports tournaments. 

It is apparent the Grand Strand 
area has a healthy future, and the 
progressive nature of the community 
promises continued growth and 
organized development. 

Moncks Comer 

The Moncks Corner District 
provides service to customers in 
Moncks Corner, St. Stephen, and 
the areas of Pinopolis and Bonneau 
Beach. The number of customers in
creased 2.6 percent in 1981 to a total 
of 4,218 with energy consumption up 
7.4 percent. 

In addition to normal load growth, 
underground service was provided to 
a 24 space mobile home park in 
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St. Stephen and to the new Santee 
Cooper office complex in Moncks 
Corner. On Main Street in Moncks 
Corner, thirty-five 400 watt mercury 
vapor street lights were replaced with 
400 watt sodium vapor lights. 

Conway 

The Conway District includes the 
cities of Conway and Loris and a 
number of unincorporated 
communities including Bucksport, 
Red Hill, Allsbrook, and Cool 
Springs. The customers in the rural 
areas adjacent to these communities 
extend from the North Carolina state 
line near Loris to the Waccamaw 
River at Bucksport and to the Intra
Coastal Waterway near Myrtle Beach. 

The greater portion of the district's 
commercial growth occurred in the 
cities of Loris and Conway, with the 
industrial and residential growth 
concentrated along Highway 501 
between Conway and Myrtle Beach. 
The number of customers in the 
district increased 3.0 percent to 
8,304, while the sale of energy 
increased 9.0 percent over the 
previous year. 

A 34,500 volt line and a 12,000 volt 
line were built to serve the new 
Conway Hospital and the surrounding 
commercial buildings under 
construction. Proposed residential 
subdivisions in the area include 
provisions for over one thousand 
residential units. 

Underground 34,500 volt lines were 
built to the Waccamaw Industrial 
Complex and the new Outlet Park on 
the Intra-Coastal Waterway. This 
commercial development consists of 
27 retail outlets under one roof. 



Industrial 
Development 

Not long ago- in the mid 1960's
sales to Santee Cooper industrial 
customers amounted to 20 percent of 
its total sales. Today, that figure is 
rapidly nearing 50 
percent. Santee Cooper's 
extraordinary industrial growth 
is, to a great degree, a result of 
its ability to provide long-term, 
economical electric power to 
its industrial customers. 

Long-range planning has 
insured Santee Cooper's 
commitment to respond to and 
meet the increasing requirements 
for the dependable delivery of 
electricity to its industrial 
customers. As a result of careful 
planning, Santee Cooper can 
bring new power generating units 
on line as needed, to coincide 
with individual and area 
development of retail and 
industrial growth. 

Santee Cooper's favorable rates 
allow higher profitability for its 
commercial and industrial 
customers. 

Looking at the diverse types 
of industrial customers which 
Santee Cooper serves is like review
ing a list from Fortune's "500". 

These industries are 
manufacturing useful, everyday 
products that are part of the 
abundant American lifestyle, and 
Santee Cooper is pleased to play a 
major role in their production. 
These and other outputs of Santee 
Cooper-powered industrial 
production have helped improve 

economic development throughout 
South Carolina, and have resulted 
in increased employment, a 
growing economy, and a healthy 
diversification within a 
traditionally agrarian state. 

Santee Cooper generating 
stations are spread throughout 
its transmission system to 
minimize transmission line losses 
and assure precise voltage 
control - a critical factor for many 
large industrial operations. 
Facilities are managed and 
maintained by dedicated and 
experienced professionals who 
pride themselves in providing 
the high degree of quality 
service for which Santee Cooper 
is noted. All of these elements 
combine to produce a total system 
stability that is a hallmark of 
Santee Cooper's reputation and an 
asset for the state in its overall 
development program. 

South Carolina is on the move, a 
fact documented by the location of 
many of the nation's blue-chip in
dustries. Rich in natural resources, 
and with a labor force supported by 
a state operated system of technical 
and vocational training that is a 
model of 
efficiency, South Carolina is in 
a unique position to serve the needs 
of industrial corporations 
seeking a place in the Sun Belt. 
Already, corporations like Alumax, 
Amoco, and Jim Walter Metals are 
joining longer established firms 
like Georgia Pacific, Georgetown 
Steel, Albany International, Plusa, 
A VX, Uniroyal, A. 0. Smith, Mobil 
Chemical, and International Paper 
Company in discovering the 
advantage of locating in Santee 
Cooper's service territory. 

Santee Cooper is serving the 
power needs in those areas of South 
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Carolina where the greatest rate of 
growth is taking place. Not only 
does Santee Cooper generate the 
power that is distributed by 15 of the 
state's 20 electric cooperatives, but 
it also can serve directly any new 
industries in the cooperatives' ter
ritories where the power demands 
are 750 kilowatts or greater. 

Successful industrial development 
requires extraordinary skills 
and teamwork. Santee Cooper 
has amply demonstrated its 
ability to meet the needs of both 
large and small industry and to 
support their efforts with the quality 
of resources, experience, 
and judgment that can help 
assure their success ih South 
Carolina. 

The talents and skills of 
Santee Cooper's management 
team represent some of the 
company's major strengths, and 
they are important resources for 
South Carolina and the industries 
that locate here. Although 

Industrial 
Relations 

The growth of Santee Cooper has 
necessitated the intensification, 
expansion, and effectiveness of 
human resource functions/such as 
compensation, training and 
development, occupational health, 
safety, employment, and employee 
relations. 

Employment 

Employment increased by 11 
percent during Fiscal Year 1981. 
Two hundred and one new 
employees were hired, and year-end 
employment reached 1 ,084. A major 

Santee Cooper is owned as an asset 
and a resource of the State 
of South Carolina, it is also 
industry's asset, its resource. 

We are at the threshold of the 21st 
century. As we look beyond the 
1980's, we see a new industrial 
bonanza for our state in its Sun Belt 
success. With a record of 
proven dependability and with 
confidence in its capacity to serve 
the needs of the future, Santee 
Cooper presents itself, proudly, as 
one of America's most resourceful 
electric utilities. Santee Cooper's 
management philosophy is to 
provide the very best service at a 
reasonable cost. Our rates will con
tinue to be competitive and 
will remain a major attraction 
for new industry in our area. 

And that is why industries which 
are looking for electric power in 
South Carolina will find 
it to their advantage to 
Come to the Source. 

reason for this increase was the 
staffing of Unit No. 4 for Winyah 
Generating Station. One hundred 
and eight employees were promoted 
during the year. 

Career Foundation and 
Cooperative Education Programs 
provided a broad base of experience 
for participants being developed to 
fill staffing demands created by 
Santee Cooper's continued growth 
and expansion. Employment 
personnel participated in Career Day 
programs at various schools, colleges, 
and technical education centers. 
In addition, the Junior Engineering 
Technical Society and the Work 
Study Programs were actively 
supported. 
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Employee Relations 

A comprehensive employee 
handbook was written and distributed 
to all personnel. In addition, 
emphasis was placed on informing 
new personnel of company related 
information through formal employee 
orientation programs which 
present details on the history 
of the organization, structure, 
compensation, policies and 
procedures, safety, and functions of 
an electric utility. 

An employee attitude survey was 
conducted. Results of this opinion poll 
indicated that the confidence of 
employees in Santee Cooper and the 
morale in the organization continues 
to increase. 

Employee advisory committees were 
expanded to several locations. The 
committees provide employees an 
opportunity to discuss job-related 
problems and suggestions with 
management, and it has resulted in 
increased communications and 
improved working conditions. 

An employee recreation program 
was established and a wide variety of 
employee activities produced a 
positive impact on employee morale. 

Training and Development 

The training and development 
function substantially expanded 
during the past year with 
emphasis on instruction and 
coordination of skilled craft, 
technical, professional, and 
management programs. 

Numerous employees participated 
in job related in-house courses and 
workshops taught by Santee Cooper 
instructors, technical representatives 
from other companies, and by other 
outside experts. Over 415 employees 
have benefited from skilled craft and 
technical courses during the year. 

One hundred and seven employees 
participated in tuition aid courses 
offered by local technical 
education centers and colleges. 

Wage and Salary Administration 

A non-exempt pay plan was 
researched, developed, and 
implemented. Emphasis in the plan 
is on competitiveness with area 
firms, understandability, recognition 
of excellent performance, and ease 
of administration. 

A study of all exempt positions was 
initiated in the spring of 1981 to 
maintain internal equity and external 
competitiveness in the salary 
program. 

Employee Benefits 

Significant changes were made in 
employee benefits. Santee Cooper 
elected to participate in the State 
Deferred Compensation Plan. A large 
number of employees are 
participating in this high-yield 
investment program which is subject 
to taxes only after retirement or 
when money is withdrawn. 

In addition, one new holiday was 
approved, the health insurance major 
medical maximum was increased from 
$50,000 to $250,000, and shift 
premiums were increased. 

Safety 

In 1980, Santee Cooper was again 
given first place recognition by the 
American Public Power Association 
for having the best safety record in 
the nation among public-owned 
electric utilities operating in excess 
of one million manhours annually. 
This is the 11th time and third 
consecutive year that Santee Cooper 
has received APPA's top safety 
award since it became eligible for 
this level of recognition in 1964. 
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National Safety Council awards 
were earned by 16 Santee Cooper 
units, and Santee Cooper earned the 
First Place Safety Award from the 
South Carolina Occupational Safety 
Council. Douglas M. Williams, Jr., 
Principal Engineer, received the 
President's Medal of the National 
Safety Council for saving the life of a 
fellow employee on October 6, 1980. 

Santee Cooper's "President's Safety 
Award" for crew and section safety 
while operating under hazardous 
conditions without a disabling injury 
during 1980, was earned by 66 crews 
and sections. 

"Safe Service" pins were presented 
to 103 employees for working five to 
35 years without a disabling injury, 
and safe driving awards were 
presented to 100 drivers of company 
vehicles for driving without a 
preventable motor vehicle accident 
for periods ranging from five to 
35 years. 

Senior Vice President Henry N. 
Cyrus, Engineering Planning, and 
Manager John E. Duckett, Jr., 
Conway District, were awarded 
special plaques for outstanding 
leadership of their units which had 
operated for 25 and 15 years 
respectively without a disabling 
injury. 

Equal Employment Opportunities 

Employment, compensation, 
promotion, and other related 
decisions are based solely on 

job-related qualifications without 
regard to race, color, sex, religion, 
national origin, age, or handicap. 
Employee representatives participated 
in minority recruitment and equal 
employment opportunity supervisory 
training programs. In addition, 
new affirmative action goals were 
established. 

Occupational Health 

A mobile health test van was 
purchased in order to conduct 
employee health assessments at all 
Santee Cooper locations. Capabilities 
include vision screening, hearing 
evaluation, diabetic screening, 
anemia and hypertension screening, 
EKG's, and pulmonary function tests. 
The worth of this program has already 
been proven with preventive health 
care achievements, insuring that 
employees have physical capabilities 
to perform specified jobs, and in 
the detection of serious medical 
problems. 

Occupational health personnel 
treated over 50 injuries and/or work 
related diseases without referring 
these employees to physicians. This 
resulted in substantive monetary 
savings. 

A comprehensive hearing 
conservation program was 
researched, developed, and 
implemented. First aid and CPR 
classes were provided to 510 
employees. Blood donor programs 
were coordinated resulting in the 
donation of 287 pints of blood. 
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Finance and 
Accounting 

In addition to the normal day
to-day operations, the Finance 
Department accomplished the 
following during the past year in 
support of the expanding needs of 
Santee Cooper's customers and 
the related construction programs: 

Controller's Office- With the 
assistance of Management 
Information Systems, the general 
ledger system was converted to 
the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission system of accounts, 
eliminating a voluminous monthly 
conversion process, substantially 
reducing the size of the ledger, and 
providing a common accounting 
language throughout Santee Cooper. 

In cooperation with Engineering, 
a new capital budget system was 
designed and put into service which 
improved the control and monitoring 
of capital expenditures. An on-line 
accounts payable system was also 
installed to speed up the processing 
of invoices and improve the invoice 
payment inquiry system. Finally, 
a number of the accounting ledgers 
were converted to microfiche, saving 
a considerable amount of filing space. 

Corporate Forecasting. Rates. and 
Statistics - A corporate forecasting 
computer modeling system, 
SIMPLAN, was used for strategic 
financial planning. SIMP LAN is now 
also being used in the development 
of in-house customer cost-of-service 
studies for rate-making policy 
decisions. 

A new translator/computer was 
purchased for delivery early in 1982. 

It will cut the metering tape 
translation time in half which should 
speed billing and improve cash flow. 
The new computer will also assist in 
providing information for rate design 
and will be used in connection with 
load survey programs. 

Management Information Systems -
MIS computer hardware was 
upgraded in October, 1980, from an 
IBM 370/138 with one megabyte of 
memory to an IBM 370/158 with six 
megabytes of memory, thereby 
greatly improving the timely 
processing of information and 
enhancing the response time for 
the company's on line users in the 
central and outlying retail offices. 

A new corporate steering 
committee was appointed by 
the president to assist MIS in 
the establishment of short and 
long range data processing 
software and hardware goals. 

Treasury- Three major financings 
were accomplished during the year. 
On January 22, 1981, $25 million of 
7% percent electric revenue notes 
were issued to finance construction 
expenditures for the Summer 
Nuclear project. On the same date, 
$75 million of electric system 
expansion revenue bonds were issued 
at a net interest cost of 10.13 percent 
for transmission, distribution, and 
general construction purposes; and 
on May 14, 1981, $200 million of 
electric system expansion revenue 
bonds were issued at a net interest 
cost of 11.31 percent to finance a 
portion of the first generating unit 
at the new Cross site. 

To maximize investment income, 
a financial information network was 
leased that provides immediate access 
to New York bond market conditions. 
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Financial Summary 1934-1981 

Since Santee Cooper was created 
in 1934, a net amount totalling 
$1,336,726,000 has been invested 
in its production, transmission, 
distribution, and general plant 
facilities. These capital additions 
have been financed through 
reinvested earnings, issuance of 
electric revenue bonds and notes, 
lease contracts, and a federal 
grant-in-aid of $34,438,000. 

Santee Cooper's net earnings 
before taxes since the first power was 
generated in 1942 total $156, Ill ,000. 

Payments in lieu of taxes have been 
made by Santee Cooper to the State 
of South Carolina totall_ing 
$18,323,000 and to the counties and 
municipalities within its service 
territory totalling $6,871,000. 
The remaining net earnings of 
$130,917,000 have been reinvested 
in system improvements. 

Revenue bonds totalling 
$1,507,594,000 have been issued 
since the creation of Santee Cooper. 
Bonds which were originally issued in 
1949, 1971 , and 1976 were advanced 
refunded in 1973 and 1977 and have 
been defeased. These bonds had an 
outstanding balance of $215,674,000 
at the time they were refunded. 

Principal payments on all bonds 
issued, including the issues refunded, 
total $30,500,000. Outstanding bonds 
as of June 30, 1981, totalled 
$1,261,420,000. The average annual 
interest cost on these bonds is 
7.129 percent. 

As of June 30, 1981, unexpended 
funds from the sale of bonds 
amounted to $15 7, 556,000 in addition 
to debt reserve, debt service, and 
interest funds which totalled 
$218,633,000. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY 
Summary of Operating Results 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30 (1) 

1981 

Total Operating Revenues $246.346.151 
Operating Expenses: 
Operation 
Production 149.427.242 
Purchased and Interchanged Power - Net 9.275.103 
Transmission 1.873.222 
Distribution 1.190.841 
Customer Accounts 1.590.345 
Sales 167.585 
Administrative and General 5.739.323 

Maintenance 18.626.164 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 187.889.825 
Sums In Lieu of Taxes 965.799 

Total Operating Expenses 188.855.624 

Net Operating Revenues 57.490.527 

Other Income 8.657.508 

Revenue Available for Debt Service and 
Other Purposes 66.148.035 

Total Debt Service 37.017.536 

Lease Payments to Central 5.263.000 

Principal and Interest on Other Obligations 79.816 

Balance after Debt Service. Lease Payments. 
and Other Obligations 23.787.683 

Payments to State of South Carolina 1.300.296 

Payment to Special Reserve Fund - Net 946.397 

Mandatory 8% Allocation for Capital Improvements 19.673.469 

Balance Available for Operations s 1.867.521 

1980 

$151.793.383 

93.325.069 
(2.841.115) 

1.369.954 
809.891 

1.297.428 
242.216 

4.663.853 
11.129.889 

109.997.185 
928.098 

110.925.283 

40.868.100 

5,524.215 

46.392.315 

21.851.486 

4.528.078 

89.344 

19.923.407 

1.300.145 

960.246 

11.967.746 

s 5.695.270 

(1) This summary has been prepared from the financial statements and other data of the 
Authority and has not been examined by the Independent auditors. This summary 
presents the net revenues available to the Revenue Fund for purposes such as 
providing for Increases In working capital requirements. It differs from the 
Statement of Reinvested Earnings In that It presents debt related transactions 
on a debt service basis (I.e .. cash required to be paid from the Revenue Fund for 
debt service purposes) and. accordingly. excludes non-cash Items such 
as depreciation. allowance for funds used during construction. and amorth:atlon 
of debt discount and expense. 

21 



Schedule of Bonds Outstanding 
(in thousands) 
As of June 30, 1981 

Maturity 1950 Issue 1967 Issue 1973 Refunding Issue 1973 Issue 1974 Issue 1977 Refunding Issue 1977 Issue 
D1te 
July 1 lnt Rate Amt tnt Rata Ami tnt Rate Amt In! Rate Amt lnt Rate Amt lnt Rate Amt tnt Rala Amt 

1981 2.70 255 4·.oo 150 5.40 715 5.00 870 6.00 880 4.00 2,405 
1982 2.70 260 4.10 160" 5.00 755 5.00 920 6.00 885 4.15 2,500 4.00 420 
1983 2.70 265 4.10 165" 5.00 795 5.00 970 6.00 980 4.30 2,595 4.10 410 
1984 2.70 275 4.10 335" 5.00 830 5.00 1,025 6.00 1,035 4.45 2,710 4.20 435 
1985 2.70 285 4.10 630" 5.00 875 5.20 1,075 6.00 1 '105 4.60 2,835 4.30 445 

1986 2.70 290 4.10 660 " 5.00 920 5.20 1 '130 6.00 1 '170 4 3/4 2,975 4.40 470 
1987 2.70 300 4.10 685 " 5.00 965 5.20 1 '185 6.00 1,250 4.90 3,120 4 1/2 490 
1988 2.70 310 4.10 715" 5.00 1,010 5.20 1,250 6.00 1,325 5.00 3,280 4.60 515 
1989 2.70 480 4.10 575" 5.00 1,060 5 1/4 1,315 6.10 1,405 5.10 3,450 4.70 540 
1990 2.70 1,900 4.10 420" 5 1/4 1,380 6.20 1,505 5.20 3,620 4.80 570 

1991 2.70 1,950 4.10 440" 5.30 1,455 6 1/4 1,590 5.30 3,830 4.90 590 
1992 2.70 2,005 4.10 455" 5.40 1,530 6.30 1,695 5.40 4,035 5.00 625 
1993 2.70 2,060 4.10 480" 5.40 1,615 6.30 1,795 5 1/2 4,260 5.10 660 
1994 4.10 2,605" 5 3/4 1 ,700• 6.40 1,910 5.60 4,480 5.20 720 
1995 4.10 "'2,720" 5.3/4 1 ,795 • 6.40 2,035 5.65 4,710 5.30 785 

1996 4.10 2,845" 5 3/4 1 ,900" 6.40 2,155 5.70 4,995 5.40 830 
1997 4.10 2,975" 5 3/4 2,010" 6 1/2 2,295 5.70 5,265 5. 45 890 
1998 4.10 3,105" 5 3/4 2,125 . 6 1/2 2,435 5 7/8 5,590" 5 1/2 935 
1999 4.10 3,245" 5 3/4 2,245" 6 1/2 2,590 5 7/8 5,915" 5 1/2 1,005 
2000 4.1 0 3,395" 5 3/4 2,375" 6 3/4 2,750" 5 7/8 6,275" 5.55 1,065 

2001 4.10 3,545" 5 3/4 2,510• 6 3/4 2,920" 5 7/8 6,665" 5.60 1,130 
2002 4.10 3,705" 5 3/4 2,655 • 6 3/4 3, tto· 5 7/8 7,050" 5.60 1,220 
2003 4.10 3,870" 5 3/4 2.ate· 6 3/4 3,295" 6.00 7,490" 5 3/4 1 ,295" 
2004 4.10 4,045" 5 3/4 2,970• 6 3/4 3,505" 6.00 7,950" 5 3/4 1 ,380" 
2005 4.10 4,230" 5 3/4 3,1 40• 6 3/4 3,730" 6.00 8, 450" 5 3/4 1 ,460" 

2006 4.10 4,420 " 5 3/4 3,325" 6 3/4 3,950" 6.00 8,970" 5 3/4 t:5w 
2007 5 3/4 3,515" 6 3/4 4,205" 6.00 9,400" 5 3/4 1 ,795 " 
2008 5 3/4 3,715" 6 3/4 4,470" 6.00 9,950" 5 3/4 1 ,945" 
2009 5 3/4 3,930" 6 3/4 4,745 " 6.00 10,565" 5 3/4 2,080" 
2010 5 3/4 4,155. 6 3/4 5,045 " 6.00 11,210" 5 3/4 2,2 25" 

2011 5 3/4 11 ,520" 6 3/4 5,350" 6.00 4,980 " 5 3/4 2. t ao· 
2012 5 3/4 12,180 " 6 3/4 5,695" 6.00 5,315" 5 3/4 2,300" 
2013 5 3/4 12,880. 6 3/4 6,045" 6.00 5,625" 5 3/4 2,500" 
2014 6 3/4 20,045 " 6.00 6,010 " 5 3/4 2,640" 
2015 6.00 9,515 " 5 3/4 21,065" 

2016 6.00 11 ,285" 5 3/4 21 ,235" 
2017 5 3/4 34,580" 
2018 
2019 
2020 

2021 

Total 
Outstanding 10,635 50,575 7,925 99 ,1 75 108,900 209,275 115,000 

Bonds Redeemed 
to 6·30·81 4,665 1,025 4,125 825 100 5,875 ·0· 

Original Issue 15,300 51,600 12,050 100,000 109,000 215,150 115,000 

"Term Bonds 

Bonds issued in 1949, 1971, and 1976 have been advanced refunded and are no longer a liability ot Santee Cooper. 
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1978 Issue 1979A Issue 1980A Issue 1981A Issue 19818 Issue Total Total 
Principal Accruing Debt 

lnt Rate Ami lnt Rate Ami lnt Rata Ami lnt Rata Ami lnt Rata Ami Matur~ios Interest Service 

4.20 100 5.40 70 8 1/2 125 5,570 63,379 68,949 
4.30 200 5.40 70 8 1/2 135 6,305 91,524 97,829 
4.40 895 5.40 575 8.60 145 7,795 89,374 97,169 
4 1/2 780 5.40 955 8.60 680 9,060 89,004 98,064 
4.60 970 5.45 985 8.70 740 7 1/2 555 10,500 88,545 99,045 

4.70 1,015 5 1/2 1,025 8.80 BOO 7.65 615 11,070 87,992 99,062 
4.80 1,070 5.55 1,065 8.90 875 7.80 680 11,685 87,398 99,083 
4.90 1 '125 5.60 1,105 9.00 950 8.00 760 12,345 86,761 99,106 
5.00 1,200 5.70 1,150 9.10 1,035 8.15 845 13,055 86,073 99,128 
5.05 1,155 5 3/4 1,195 9.20 1,130 8.30 940 13,815 85,338 99,153 

5.10 1,220 5.85 1,240 9 1/4 1,235 8.45 1,050 14,600 84,580 99,180 
5.15 1,285 5.90 1,300 9.30 1,350 8.60 1,165 15,445 83,763 99,208 
5.20 1,355 5.95 1,360 9.40 1,475 8 3/4 1,295 16,355 82,881 99,236 
5 1/4 1,440 6.00 1,425 9.45 1,615 8.90 1,435 17,330 81,934 99,264 
5.30 1,515 6.05 1,490 9 1/2 1,765 9.00 1,600 11.00 3,090 21,505 80,877 102,382 

5.35 1,585 6.10 1,565 9.80 1,930. 9.15 1,775 11.10 4,000 23,580 79.403 102,983 
5.40 1,670 6.20 1,645 9.80 2, 120· 9.30 1,970 11.20 4,220 25,060 77,733 102,793 
5.40 1,760 6.30 1,725 9.80 2,330· 9 3/4 2, 190. 11.30 4,590 26,785 75,942 102,727 
5.70 1,850. 6.35 1,815 9.80 2,560. 9 3/4 2,430• 11.40 5,090 28,745 73,990 102,735 
5.70 1,940. 6.40 1,915 9.80 2,810' 9 3/4 2,7oo· 11 1/2 12,010 37,235 71.868 109,103 

5.70 2,045. 6.45 2,025 9.80 3,085. 9 3/4 2,995. 26,920 68,826 95,746 
5.70 2, 145. 6 1/2 2,135 9.80 3,385. 9 3/4 s,ooo· 33,405 67,043 100,448 
5.70 2,260. 6 1/2 2,260 10 1/8 3,720. 27,000 64,673 91,673 
5.70 2,3so· 6 3/4 2,390. 10 1/8 4,095. 28,715 62,955 91,670 
5.70 2,5oo· 6 3/4 2,540. 10 1/8 4,51o· 30,560 61,113 91,673 

5.70 2,630. 6 3/4 2,695. 10 1/8 4,965. 32,525 59,146 91,671 
5.70 7,385. 6 3/4 2,865. 10 1/8 5,470. 34,635 57,044 91,679 
5.70 7,845. 6 3/4 3,010' 10 1/8 6,025. 36,960 54,723 91,683 
5 7/8 8,330. 6 3/4 3,160. 10 1/8 6,635 . 39,445 52,238 91,683 
5 7/8 8,845. 6 7/8 3,335. 10 1/8 7,305. 42,120 49,564 91,684 

5 7/8 9,390 . 6 7/8 3,525. 10 1/4 1 .3oo· 9 1/4 8,520 . 46,765 46,695 93,460 
5 7/8 9 ,9so· 6 7/8 3,720. 10 1/4 1.430. 9 1/4 9,31o· 49,930 43,532 93,462 
5 7/8 10,590. 6 7/8 3,925. 10 1/4 1 ,5so• 9 1/4 10,170• 53,315 40,147 93,462 
5 7/8 11 .25o· 6 7/8 4,140. 10 1/4 1 ,745. 12.00 1 ,195• 47,025 36,521 83,546 
5 7/8 11,950. 6 7/8 4,370' 10 1/4 1 ,920· 12.00 1 ,335· 50,155 33,389 83,544 

5 7/8 12,555. 6 7/8 4,61o· 10 1/4 2, 120. 12.00 1,4so· 53,285 30,247 83,532 
5 7/8 13,190. 6 7/8 4,870. 10 1/4 2,330 . 12.00 1,655. 56,625 26,900 83,525 
5 7/8 50,6oo· 6 7/8 5, 135. 10 1/4 2,575. 12.00 1 ,845. 60,155 23,364 83,519 

6 7/8 25,550. 10 1/4 3,5oo · 12.00 34,905. 63,955 19,553 83,508 
10 1/4 23,5oo· 12.00 46,585. 70,085 13,249 83,334 

10 1/2 50,ooo· 50,000 5,250 55,250 

200,000 109,935 75,000 75,000 200,000 1,261,420 2,564,531 3,825,951 

·0· 65 ·0· ·0· ·0· 16,680 

200,000 110,000 75,000 75,000 200,000 '1 ,278,100 
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Electric Statistics 

Fiscal Year 6/ 30/ 81 6/ 30/ 80 6/ 30/79 6/ 30178 6/ 30177 6/ 30/76 6/ 30 /75 6/ 30/74 6/ 30/73 6/ 30/72 

Total Utility Plant·net including 
nuclear fuel (at year end) 
(in thousands of dollars) 1,204,325 950,628 759,839 577,936 437,162 

355.971 277,976 223,633 166,261 146,841 
Bonded Indebtedness (at year end) 
(in thousands of dollars) 1.261,420 990,100 917,690 810,190 495,190 

481,210 383.050 383,905 175,720 180.649 
O~erating Revenues 
(m thousands of dollars) 
Residential 21,949 17,639 15,255 14,585 10,801 9,109 8,354 4,910 4,266 3,736 
Commercial 22,452 18,835 16,822 15,530 12,439 10,738 9,665 5,703 4,833 4,330 
Industrial 99,551 40,417 35,131 26,672 21,557 19,357 20,929 11,349 9,624 8.662 
Military 9,225 6,954 6.567 6,330 5,049 4,754 4.564 2,834 2.410 2,314 
Municipal 704 587 546 526 422 391 257 217 196 200 
Wholesale 90,971 65,997 59,975 54,101 42,265 36,215 32,038 16,512 13,594 11,724 
Other Electric Utilities• 975 507 1,021 4,220 5.196 4,132 
Miscellaneous 1,494 1,364 1,401 1,236 1,219 1,168 (1,516) 1,009 1,012 925 

Total 246,346 151,793 135,697 118,980 94,727 82,239 75,312 46,754 41,131 36,023 

Oe~~~~i~~ I~ ~~~~!~i~~~ce Expenses 
(in thousands of dollars) 187,890 109,997 103,928 88,144 71,904 57,737 59,214 36,861 26,958 24,134 

Payments in lieu of Taxes 
Charged to Operations 
(in thousands of dollars) 966 928 726 658 734 550 405 126 124 122 

Payments to the State 
Charged to Reinvested Earnings 
(in thousands of dollars) 1.300 1,300 1.200 1,201 1,797 844 764 1,093 1,007 757 

Net Operating Revenues 
Available For Debt Service 
(in thousands of dollars) 66.503 46,732 35,958 33,796 28,091 29,799 19,983 13,604 16,889 14,182 

Reinvested Earnings· .. 
{in thousands of dollars) 21,048 21,406 10,791 5,516 8,978 11,902 8,060 3,704 12.530 6,159 

Debt Service Coverage-Bonds 1.79 2.14 1.86 1.98 2.46 2.45 2.57 2.69 3.87 3.30 

Kilowatthour Sales (in thousands) 
Residential 536,461 472,495 443,186 446,247 403,107 342,232 319,744 287,653 267,471 234,682 
Commercial 549,737 511,726 506.243 489,437 449,335 404,501 375,320 333,608 303,306 272,913 
Industrial 3,952,408 1,890,415 1,788,087 1,441,494 1.356,706 1,202,291 1,240,927 1,255,888 1,181,805 1,087,860 
Military 343.258 306,582 316,537 323,763 302,789 301,172 291,632 284,449 285.440 276,655 
Municipal 17,572 17,506 16,966 16.670 15,495 14,381 13,075 10,690 9,687 10,001 
Wholesale 3,470.042 3.099,574 2,881.781 2,843,955 2,576,794 2.220,559 2.018,602 1,795,621 1,575,921 1,306,992 

Total 8.869,478 6,298,298 5,952,800 5,561.566 5,104,226 4.485,136 4,259,300 3,967,909 3,623,630 3.189,103 

Number of Customers (at year end) 
Residential 43,462 40,053 38,058 35,590 32,513 30,738 28,580 26,958 25,254 23,620 
Commercial 9,754 9,236 8,859 8,466 8.102 7,558 7,280 7,122 6,760 6,295 
Industrial 25 24 21 20 19 21 21 20 21 20 
Military 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
Municipal 216 212 207 197 189 183 163 144 119 114 
Wholesale 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 

Total 53,463 49,531 47,151 44,279 40,829 38,506 36,051 34,251 32,161 30,056 

Residential Statistics (average) 
Kilowatthour Consumption/Customer 12,875 12,151 12.097 13,174 12,832 11,551 11,487 11,060 11,018 10,256 
Cents/Kilowatthour 4.09 3.73 3.44 3.27 2.68 2.66 2.61 1.71 1.59 1.59 

Generating Capability {year end) 
(megawatts) 1,965 1,736 1,456 1.400 1.120 1.120 1,092 792 772 732 

Power Requirements and Supply 
~kilowatthours in millions) 

eneration-
Hydro 414 824 680 702 715 739 784 707 826 823 
Steam 8,620 5,800 5,343 5,238 4,402 3,779 3,012 3,399 3,459 2.921 
Combustion Turbine 31 10 6 38 21 2 11 11 7 1 

Total 9,065 6,634 6.029 5,978 5,138 4,520 3,807 4,117 4,292 3,745 
Purchases, Net Interchange. Etc. 371 193 429 95 474 429 882 303 (213) (160) 

Total 9,436 6,827 6,458 6,073 5,612 4,949 4,689 4,420 4,079 3,585 

Calendar Year 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 1973 1972 1971 

Territorial Peak Loads (megawatts) .. 1,554 1,352 1,231 1,161 1,065 943 911 829 736 622 

( ) Denotes Negative 
·Effective July 1, 1977, Interchange sales were r~classified as a credit to purchased power. 
··A new territonal peak demand. 1 ,754 occurred m July, 1981. 
···Reinvested earnmgs referred to above and on pages 27, 28, and 29, reflect revenue available to meet Santee Cooper's Bond Indenture and Resolution requirements. 
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Financial 
Statements 

Auditors' Opinion 

The Advisory Board 
and Board of Directors 
South Carolina 
Public Service Authority 
Columbia, South Carolina 

We have made joint examinations 
of the balance sheets of the South 
Carolina Public Service Authority 
at June 30, 1981 and 1980, and the 
related statements of reinvested 
earnings, accumulated earnings 
reinvested in the business, and 
changes in financial position for 
the years then ended. Our joint 
examinations were made in 
accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and, 
accordingly, included such tests of 
the accounting records and such 
other auditing procedures as 
we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

In our opinion, the above
mentioned financial statements 
examined jointly by us present 
fairly the financial position of the 
South Carolina Public Service 
Authority at June 30, 1981 and 1980, 
and the results of its operations 
and the changes in its financial 
position for the years then ended, 
in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles 
applied on a consistent basis. 

~,vJ. ~:.A-~ 
J. W. Hunt and Company ' ' 
Columbia, South Carolina 

~r::::.:L~ 
Atlanta, Georgia 
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Balance Sheets 
June 30, 1981 and 1980 

Assets 

Utility Plant - At Cost (Note 1) : 
Electric plant in service 
Construction work in progress 

Total 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Electric plant - net 
Nuclear fuel (Note 3) 

Utility plant - net 

Other Physical Property (Net of Accumulated Depreciation) 

Unexpended Funds from Sale of Electric System Expansion Revenue 
Bonds (Note 2) 

Debt Service and Other Special Funds (Note 2) 

Current Assets: 
Cash and securities: 

Held by trustee 
Other 

Accounts receivable 
Accrued interest receivable 
Inventories, at average cost: 

Fuel (coal and oil) 
Materials and supplies 

Other 

Total current assets 

Deferred Debits: 
Unamortized debt expense (Note 1) 
Unamortized loss on reacquired debt (Note 1) 
Other 

Total deferred debits 

Total 

The accompanying notes are an integral port of the financial statements. 
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1981 1980 

$ 703.271.968 $ 675, 121,568 
615.301.455 369,348,556 

1.318.573.423 1,044,470,124 
132.401.145 112,541,568 

1.186.172.278 931,928,556 
18.152.742 18,699,741 

1.204.325.020 950,628,297 

446.889 460,073 

157.556.248 148,300,048 

247.359.232 163,067,305 

10.736.424 8,155,645 
2.709.016 7,726,502 

29.945.276 15,790,976 
1.538.544 398,753 

32.251.003 24,232,534 
3.407.847 3,061,678 

599.618 450,587 

81.187.728 59,816,675 

11.634.937 3,697,726 
9.594.766 9,973,043 

339.226 484,016 

21.568.929 14,154,785 

$1.712.444.046 $1,336,427,183 



Liabilities 

Long-Term Debt (Note 4) : 
Priority obligations 
Electric System Expansion Revenue Bonds 
Electric Revenue Notes 
Capitalized lease obligations 
Bank credit agreement 
Other 

Total long-term debt 
Less: 

Reacquired debt 
Unamortized debt discount and premium - net 

Long-term debt - net 

Accrued Interest on Long-Term Debt 

Construction Fund Liabilities - Accounts Payable 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Customer deposits 
Accrued sums in lieu of taxes 
Other 

Total current liabilities 

Commitments (Note 7) 

Deferred Credits: 
Unamortized gain on reacquired debt (Note I) 
Nuclear fuel settlement (Note 3) 

Total deferred credits 

Capital Contributions - U.S. Government Grants 

Accumulated Earnings Reinvested in the Business 

Total 
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1981 1980 

$ 70.594.343 $ 72,072,356 
1.192.285.000 919,890,000 

75.000.000 
87.930.536 86,077,282 
50.000.000 50,000,000 

225.000 300,000 

1.476.034.879 1,128' 339' 638 

320.000 
21.070.747 15,466,791 

1.454.644.132 I, 112,872,847 

36.531.682 29,387,048 

17.178.485 20,448,863 

23.609.256 13,284,925 
2.614 .965 2,417,646 

453.962 405,884 
242.126 427,079 

26.920.309 16,535,534 

1.267.439 I ,401,358 
10.546.135 10,173,645 

11.813.574 11,575,003 

34.438.264 34,438,264 

130.917.600 111,169,624 

$1.712.444.046 $1,336,427,183 



Statements of Accumulated Earnings 
Reinvested in the Business 
Years Ended June 30, 1981 and 1980 

Accumulated earnings reinvested in the business - beginning of peri-od 
Reinvested earnings for the period 

Total 
Distribution to the State of South Carolina 

Accumulated earnings reinvested in the business - end of period 

The accompanying notes ore an integral part of the financial statements. 

1981 

$lll.l69,624 
21.048.272 

132,217.896 
1.300.296 

$130,917.600 

1980 

$91,063,369 
21,406,400 

112,469,769 
I ,300,145 

$Ill' 169,624 



Statements of Reinvested Earnings 
Years Ended June 30, 1981 and 1980 

Operating Revenues: 
Sales of electricity 
Other operating revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Operating Expenses: 
Operation expense: 

Production 
Purchased and interchanged power - net 
Transmission 
Distribution 
Customer accounts 
Sales 
Administrative and general 

Maintenance expense 

Total operation and maintenance expense 
Depreciation 
Sums in lieu of taxes 

Total operating expenses 

Operating Income 

Other Income: 
Interest income: 

Other funds 
Borrowed funds 

Allowance for funds used during construction - other than borrowed funds 
(Note I) 

Other- net 

Total other income 

Total 

Interest Charges: 
Interest on long-term debt 
Allowance for funds used during construction - borrowed funds (Note I) 
Other 

Total interest charges 

Reinvested Earnings 

The accompanying notes are an integral port of the financial statements. 

1981 

$24U51.426 
1.494.725 

246.346.151 

149.427.242 
9.275 .103 
1.873.222 
1.190.841 
1.590.345 

167.585 
5.739,323 

18.626.164 

187.889.825 
21.237.703 

965,799 

210.093.327 

36.252.824 

8.612.182 
22.407.053 

83.422 
45.326 

31.147.983 

67.400.807 

75,628.944 
(30.425.506) 

1.149.097 

46.352.535 

$ 21.048.272 

1980 

$150,428,642 
1,364,741 

151,793,383 

93,325,069 
(2,841,115) 

1,369,954 
809,891 

I ,297,428 
242,216 

4,663,853 
11,129,889 

109,997' 185 
14,574,923 

928,098 

125,500,206 

26,293,177 

5,576,531 
25,576,023 

44,425 
(52,316) 

31,144,663 

57,437,840 

59,597,774 
(24,415, 117) 

848,783 

36,031,440 

$ 21,406,400 



Statements of Changes 
in Financial Position 
Years Ended June 30, 1981 and 1980 

Funds Provided By: 
Operations: 
Reinvested earnings 
Charges (credits) to reinvested earnings not providing or requiring funds: 

Depreciation 
Allowances for funds used during construction 
Amortization of debt discount and expense 
Amortization of reacquired debt - net 

Total from operations 
Sale of bonds/notes 
Capitalized lease obligations 
Bank loans 
Increase in accrued interest on long·term debt 
Nuclear fuel settlement 
Other 

Total funds provided 

Funds Applied To: 
Increase in utility plant 
Retirement of long-term debt 
Principal payments - capitalized lease obligations 
Increase (decrease) in unexpended funds from sale of Electric 

System Expansion Revenue Bonds 
Increase (decrease) in debt service and other special funds 
Decrease (increase) in construction fund liabilities 
Distributions to the State of South Carolina 
Additions to unamortized debt discount and expense 
Reacquired serial bonds 

Total funds applied 

Increase in Working Capital 

Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital by Component: 
Cash and securities : 

Held by trustee 
Other 

Accounts receivable 
Accrued interest receivable 
Inventories 
Other current assets 
Accounts payable 
Customer deposits 
Accrued sums in lieu of taxes 
Other current liabilities 

Increase in working capital 

The accomJX1nying notes are on integral part of the financial statements. 
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1981 1980 

$ 21.048.272 $ 21,406,400 

21.522.875 14,574,923 
(30.508.928) (24,459,542) 

926.484 621,302 
115. 108 95,493 

13.103.811 12,238,576 
350.000.000 75,000,000 

4.000.000 
25,000,000 

7.144.634 4,153,246 
372.490 10,173,645 
144.790 (130,990) 

374.765.725 126,434,477 

244.697.487 180,881,743 
4.158.012 3,060,453 
2. 146.746 1,978,740 

9.256.200 ( 60,463. 620) 
84.291.927 (7,050,843) 

3.270.37·8 (4,403,925) 
1.300.296 1,300,145 

14.467.651 2,196,698 
190.750 

363.779.447 117,499,391 

$ 10.986.278 $ 8,935,086 

$ 2.580.779 $ 948,625 
(5.017 .486) 5,264,541 
14.154.300 2,655,694 

1.139.791 (429,453) 
8.364.638 6,908,117 

149.031 80,897 
(10.324.331) (5,815,405) 

(197.319) (344,780) 
(48.078) (52,580) 
184.953 (280,570) 

$ 10.986.278 $ 8,935,086 



Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 1981 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies: 

A - System of Accounts - The accounting 
records of the Authority are maintained 
substantially in accordance with the Uniform System 
of Accounts prescribed by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (FERC). See Note F below 
relating to calculation of allowance for funds used 
during construction. 

B - Utility Plant Capitalization and Maintenance 
- Additions to plant are recorded at cost, which 
includes material, labor, overhead and allowance 
for funds used during construction. The costs of cur
rent repairs and minor replacements are charged to 
appropriate operating expense and clearing 
accounts. Costs of renewals and betterments are 
capitalized. The original cost of utility plant 
retired and the cost of removal less salvage are 
charged to accumulated depreciation. 

C - Depreciation - Depreciation is provided on 
a straight line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of the various classes of the plant. Annual 
depreciation provisions, expressed as a percent 
of average depreciable utility plant in service, 
were approximately 3 .25% and 3.11 o/o for 1981 and 
1980, respectively. 

Effective January I, 1980, depreciation rates were 
revised to conform to a depreciation study which 
increased depreciation expense by approximately 
$1,168,000 for the year ended June 30, 1980. 

D - Operating Revenues and Energy Costs -
Revenues from sale of electric energy, including 
amounts resulting from application of fuel 
adjustment clauses, are recorded as meters are 
read . Fuel costs are reflected in operating expenses 
as consumed. 

E - Pension Costs - Employees of the Authority 
are covered by a State Pension Plan administered 
by the South Carolina State Retirement System 
which provides for employee and Authority con
tributions . Contribution rates are fixed by State 
statutes. The Authority's contributions to the State 
Pension Plan were $1,417,837, and $1,053,000 for 
the years ended I une 30, 1981 and 1980, respec
tively. Data concerning accrued benefits and 
pension fund assets relating to Authority employees 
are not available . 

F - Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction - The allowance for funds used 
during construction (AFUDC) reflects the cost for 
the period of capital devoted to plant under 
construction, including nuclear fuel. This cost 
represents interest charges on borrowed funds and a 
reasonable rate of return on other funds used to 
finance plant additions during construction periods 
and is capitalized in the same manner as construc
tion labor and material costs. 

Construction projects are substantially financed 
by identifiable borrowings, and AFUDC on specific 
construction projects is calculated using the effec
tive interest rates of the- fespeCfive borrowings . 
AFUDC for other funds utilized was calculated 
based on the Authority's average rate of return for 
the last three years. 
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G- Amortization- Unamortized debt discount, 
premium and expense are being amortized over the 
lives of the related debt issues. Unamortized gains 
and losses on reacquired debt are being amortized 
over the respective lives of the refunding debt 
issues. 

Note 2 - Unexpended Funds From Sale of 
Expansion Bonds, Debt Service and Other Special 
Funds: 

Unexpended funds from the sale of expansion 
bonds, debt service funds, and other special funds 
are held and maintained by trustees and their use 
restricted in accordance with applicable provisions 
of various trust indentures, bond resolutions, lease 
agreements, and the Enabling Act included in the 
South Carolina law. Such funds consist principally 
of investments in government securities carried at 
amortized cost. 

Note 3 - Summer Nuclear Station: 

The Authority and South Carolina Electric and 
Gas (SCE&G) are parties to a joint ownership 
agreement providing that the Authority and SCE&G 
shall own the Summer Nuclear Station presently 
under construction as tenants in common with 
undivided interest of 33-113% and 66-2/3%, 
respectively. SCE&G, as agent for itself and the 
Authority, is solely respcnsible for the design, 
construction, operation, maintenance and decom
missioning of the Summer Plant and the Authority is 
obligated to pay its ownership share of all costs 
relating thereto. At June 30, 1981 and 1980, con
struction work in progress included approximately 

$300,691,000 and $245,086,000, respectively, 
representing the Authority's investment, including 
AFUDC, in the Summer Plant. Nuclear fuel 
represents the Authority's investment in the initial 
core of three regions and a portion of Region Four 
that will be used for the first reload. 

The supplier under the original uranium supply 
contract breached the contract in 1975 due to 
uranium market conditions. SCE&G initiated action 
seeking specific performance of the contract 
provisions, and a final settlement was reached and 
approved by all parties in April, 1980. By terms of 
the order approving the settlement, the court 
imposed confidentiality upon the details of the 
settlement. The Authority has received 
approximately $10,000,000 in cash as partial 
settlement of the lawsuit. Additionally, the 
agreement provides for delivery of some uranium, 
long-term deliveries of equipment and services 
(including fuel fabrication) at a discount, and the 
prospect of additional cash payments pending the 
outcome of litigation between the supplier and a 
group of uranium producers . 

Amounts received have been included in de
ferred credits and will be applied as a reduction 
of uranium fuel costs once the plant begins opera
tion consistent with SCE&G's treatment pursuant 
to an order from the South Carolina Public 
Service Commission. 



Notes to Financial Statements 
Note 4 - Long-Term Debt Outstanding: 

Priority Obligations: 
Electric Revenue Bonds, Series of 1950, bearing interest at 2.70% 

and due 1981 to 1993 
Electric Revenue Bonds, Series of 1967, bearing interest at 4% and 

4.10% and due 1981 and 2006 
Electric Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series of 1973, bearing interest 

from 5% to 5.4% and due 1981 to 1989 
Contract Obligations, payable 1981 to 1985 

Total Priority Obligations 

Electric System Expansion Revenue Bonds: 
Expansion Bonds, 1973 Series, bearing interest from 5% to 5%% 

and due 1981 to 1993 and 2013 
Expansion Bonds, 1974 Series, bearing interest from 6% to 6%% and 

due 1981 to 1999 and 2014 
Expansion Bonds, 1977 Refunding Series, bearing interest from 4% 

to 6% and due 1981 to 1997 and 2002 and 2016 
Expansion Bonds, 1977 Series, bearing interest from 4% to 5%% and 

due 1982 to 2002 and 2017 
Expansion Bonds, 1978 Series, bearing interest from 4.20% to 5-7/8% 

and due 1981 to 1998 and 2008 and 2018 
Expansion Bonds, 1979 S~ries A, bearing interest from 5.40% to 

6-7/8% and due 1981 to 2003 and 2009 and 2019 
Expansion Bonds, 1980 Series A, bearing interest from 8Y2% to 10-

118% and due 1981 to 1995 and 2002 and 20 I 0 
Expansion Bonds, 1981 Series A, bearing interest from 7Y2% to 

10 V.% and due 1985 to 1997 and 2002 and 2020 
Expansion Bonds, 1981 Series B, bearing interest from 9V.% to 12% 

and due 1995 to 2000 and 2013 and 2020 and 2021 

Total Expansion Bonds 

Electric Revenue Notes : 
Electric Revenue Notes, 1980, bearing interest at 5\/,% due 

December I , 1983 
Electric Revenue Notes, 1981, bearing interest at 7%% and 

due June l, 1984 

Total Electric Revenue Notes 

Bank Credit Agreement 

Capitalized Subordinated Lease Contracts, payable 1981 to 2015 

Other 

Total long-term debt 

June 30, 
1981 1980 

$ 10.635 .000 $ 10,880,000 

50.575.000 50,725,000 

7.925.000 8,605,000 
1.459.343 1,862,356 

70.594.343 72,072,356 

99.175.000 100,000,000 

108.900.000 109,000,000 

209.275.000 210,890,000 

115.000.000 115,000,000 

200.000.000 200' 000 '000 

109.935.000 110,000,000 

75 .000.000 75,000,000 

75.000.000 

200.000.000 

1.192.285.000 919,890,000 

50.000.000 

25.000.000 

75.000.000 

50.000.000 50,000,000 

87.930.536 86,077,282 

225.000 300,000 

$1.476.034.879 $1' 128,339,638 

The Authority utilizes proceeds of debt issues 
primarily in financing its construction program . 

The Electric System Expansion Revenue Bonds, 
1971 and 1976 Series, were advanced refunded 
and defeased in 1977 by issuance of 1977 Refunding 
Series Bonds and Special Obligation Refunding 
Series Bonds. The principal amount of the refunded 
bonds and Special Obligation Bonds remaining 
outstanding at June 30, 1981, totaled $233,345,000. 
Such bonds will be retired as they mature from the 
proceeds of Government Obligations held by the 
Refunding Trustee. 

due on the priority obligations and expansion 
bonds, to make required payments when due into 
the lease fund and the capital improvement fund, 
and to pay the costs of operation and main
tenance of the Authority's electric system and 

The Authority's bond indentures provide for 
certain restrictions, the most significant of 
which are: 

The Authority covenants to establish rates and 
charges adequate to provide revenues sufficient, 
among other things, to pay debt service when 
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all necessary repairs, replacements and 
renewals thereof. 

The Authority is presently required to pay 
annually into its capital improvement fund an 
amount which, together with the amounts 
deposited therein in the two preceding fiscal 
years, is at least equal to 8% of the Authority's 
gross revenues (as defined) in the three pre
ceding fiscal years. 

The Authority may issue additional parity 
expansion bonds if. among other things, the 
Authority's Consulting Engineer certifies that net 
revenues (as defined) in each succeeding fiscal 



year after the date on which such additional 
bonds are sold to and including the later of (a) 
the third succeeding full fiscal year after such 
date, or, (b) the first full fiscal year after the 
estimated date of commercial operation of any 
power plant to pay the cost of construction of 
which additional expansion bonds have been, are 
bemg, or are then authorized to be issued, shall 
be at least equal to the sum of the amounts 
required in such fiscal year for (i) debt service 
on the priority obligations and the expansion 
bonds then outstanding, being issued, or 
authorized but not yet issued, (ii) payments into 
the lease fund, and (iii) payments into the capital 
improvement fund. 

Maturities of electric revenue notes, priority 
obligations, and expansion bonds durmg the years 
ending June 30, 1982 through 1986 are as follows: 

Electric Pnority 
Revenue Obligation & 

Notes Expansion Bonds Total 

June 30, 1982 $ $ 5,976,891 s 5.976,891 

June 30, 1983 6,719,728 6.719.728 

June 30, 1984 75,000,000 8,216.017 83.216.017 

June 30, 1985 9,479,051 9.479 ,051 

June 30, 1986 10,500,000 10.500.000 

Total $75.000.000 $40,891.687 $115,891.687 

The contract obligations included above arose 
through an agreement to purchase certain 
transmission lines (generally known as the "A-B" 
System) from Central Electric Power Cooperative, 
Inc. Principal and interest at 2% per annum are 
payable in semiannual installments. See Note 6 for 
details concerning long-term lease obligations. 

Note 5 - Bank Credit Agreement: 

The Authority has a credit agreement with several 
banks which expires in 1982. The participating 
banks agreed to loan the Authority, from time to 
time, up to $50,000,000 at a fluctuating rate per 
annum equal to 40% of the prime commercial rate 
of one of the major lending banks, plus 2% per 
annum (10% at June 30, 1981). The proceeds 
from such borrowing must be used solely for 
plant construction. 

Note 6 - Long-Term Lease Commitments: 

The Authority has lease contracts with Central 
Electric Power Cooperative, Inc . , covering a steam 
electric generating plant, transmission facilities, 
and various other facilities. The lease terms range 
from fourteen to thirty-four years. Quarterly lease 
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payments are based on a sum equal to the interest 
on and principal of Central's indebtedness to the 
Rural Electrification Administration for funds 
borrowed to construct the above-mentioned facili
ties. The Authority has an option to purchase the 
leased properties at any lime during the period of 
the lease agreement for a sum equal to Central's 
indebtedness remaining outstanding on the property 
involved at the lime the option is exercised or to 
return the properties at the termination of the lease. 
The Authority plans to exercise each and every 
option to acquire ownership of such facilities prior 
to expiration of the leases . In addition, the 
Authority and Central are parties to a power 
contract which provides that the Authority will 
provide and Central will purchase all of its energy 
requirements less amounts which Central purchases 
directly from the Southeastern Power Administration 
through December 1982, at which time power 
supply and transmission services will be provided 
to Central in accordance with the Power System 
Coordination and Integration Agreement dated 
January 19, 1981. Revenues received from Central 
approximated $87,529,000 and $63,419,000 for the 
years ended June 30, 1981 and 1980, respectively. 

Future minimum lease payments on Central leases 
at June 30, 1981, were: 
Years ending June 30: Amount 

1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
Thereafter 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less, amounts representing interest 

Balance at June 30, 1981 

$ 5.338.173 
5.472.325 
5.492.975 
5.506.538 
5.506 .540 

113.805.792 

141.122.343 
53.191.807 

$ 87.930.536 

Leases, other than Central leases, are not material. 

Note 7 - Commitments_: 

The Authority's Construction Budget, as adjusted 
for known changes, provides for expenditures 
(principally consisting of generating facilities -
Summer Plant, Cross #2, Cross #I and other 
construction) of approximately $297,334,000 during 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1982, and 
$555,559,000 during later years. 

Note 8 - Major Customer: 

Sales to Alumax of South Carolina, Inc., a major 
industrial customer of the Authority, were 
$50,840,814 for the year ended June 30, 1981. 



Advisory Board 

Richard W. Riley 
Governor 

John T. Campbell 
Secretary of State 

Daniel R. McLeod 
Attorney General 

Earle E. Morris, Jr. 
Comptroller General 

Grady L. Patterson, Jr. 
State Treasurer 

Santee Cooper is an electric 
utility which is owned as an asset 
by the State of South Carolina. 
It was established in. 1934 as the 
South Carolina Public Service 
Authority. This ownership is unique 
because the state has no investment 
in the Company but still owns all 
its properties and assets. The 
original financing (1938-1942) was 
by a loan and grant from the United 
States through the Public Works 
Administration, with subsequent 
major additions funded partly by 
earnings but primarily by revenue 
bonds sold to private investors. 
The South Carolina Public Service 
Authority was established by Act 
No. 887 of the Acts of the General 
Assembly of South Carolina in 1934 
for the purpose of developing the 
Cooper, Santee, and Congaree 
Rivers as instrumentalities of 
interstate and intrastate commerce; 
for the production, distribution, 
and sale of electric power; the 
reclamation and drainage of swampy 
and flooded land; and the 
reforestation of lands around its 
lakes. Originally known as the 
Santee-Cooper Hydroelectric and 
Navigation Project, the organization 
is commonly referred to as 
Santee Cooper. 
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Board of Directors 
FY 1981 

RobertS. Davis 
Chairman 
Chairman Emeritus 
The R. L. Bryan Co. 
Columbia, SC 

J. Thomas Grier 
First Vice-Chairman 
President, Grier & Co. 
Spartanburg, SC 

Walter T. Cox 
Second Vice-Chairman 
Vice President of Student Affairs 
and Dean of Students 
Clemson University 
Clemson, SC 

B. G. Alderman 
President 
The Alderman Agency Inc. 
Manning , SC 

C. B. Boyne 
Farmer and Retired Merchant 
Eastover, SC 

George W. Jones, Jr. 
Businessman 
Loris, SC 

John E. Miles 
Attorney-at-Law 
Sumter, SC 

H. M. Robertson 
President 
Robertscn of Walterboro 
Walterboro, SC 

Letha K. Sumwalt* 
Owner 
Morris Insurance Agency 
Moncks Corner, SC 

Marvin M. Thomas 
Owner-Operator 
Georgetown Laundry, Inc. 
Georgetown, SC 

Clyde Umphlett 
Farmer and Businessman 
Moncks Comer, SC 

J. I. Washington,III 
Businessman 
Orangeburg, SC 

Vernon E. Sumwalt 
Secretary to the Board 
Attorney-at-Law 
Rock Hill, SC 

Changes in the Board 

Santee Cooper's Board of Directors 
experienced several changes during 
the year. Letha K. Morris was 
appointed to the Board 
August 28, 1980, as representative 
from Berkeley County, to succeed 
her husband, E. Jarvis Morris, who 
died May 5, 1980. Mrs. Morris 
is a businesswoman and owner of 
Morris Insurance Agency in Moncks 
Corner. She resigned June 2, 1981, 
following her marriage to retiring 
board member Vernon E. Sumwalt, 
who was retained as Secretary 
to the Board. 

J. I. Washington , III of Orangeburg 
was appointed on August 28, 1980, by 
Governor Riley to complete the term 
of B. A. Jordan who died July 9, 
1980. He represents the Second 
Congressional District. 

John E. Miles, a Sumter attorney 
and former member of the South 
Carolina House and Senate, was 
appointed to represent the Fifth 
Congressional District by Governor 
Riley on March 20, 1981. He 
succeeded board member Vernon E. 
Sumwalt, whose term was completed. 

George W. Jones, Jr. of Loris, a 
business executive, was appointed by 
Governor Riley on March 26, 1981, to 
represent Horry County. He 
succeeded M. C. Garner whose term 
of service was completed. 

Clyde Umphlett, former Berkeley 
County Supervisor, was appointed 
by Governor Richard W. Riley on 
June 2, 1981, to represent Berkeley 
County on the Board, completing 
the remainder of Mrs. Sumwalt's term. 

• Appointed August 28, 1980 ·Resigned June 2, 1981 
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Management 

William C. Mescher 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

Henry N. Cyrus 
Senior Vice President 
Engineering 

Clarence S. Gramling 
Senior Vice President 
System Operations 

Kenneth R. Ford 
Vice President 
Finance 

Joe C. Norman 
Vice President 
Commercial Operations 

Lucas C. Padgett 
Vice President 
Industrial Development 

Robert E. Rainear 
Vice President 
Engineering Design 

Robert V. Tanner 
Vice President 
Production 

W. Andrew Burke 
Assistant Vice President 
Industrial Development 

Hiram M. Hicks, Jr. 
Assistant to the Vice President 
Engineering Design 
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Charles H. McGlothlin, Jr. 
General Counsel 

John E. Bishop 
Controller 

L. P. Dorman 
Corporate Secretary 

Denise Me Whorter 
Assistant Corporate Secretary 

Albert Boyt, Jr. 
Group Manager 
Transmission 

David E. Jeffcoat 
Group Manager 
District Operations 

Robert E. Petracca 
Group Manager 
Property & Transportation Systems 

Byron C . Rodgers 
Group Manager 
Production Operations 

Ronald H. Holmes 
Manager 
Industrial Relations 

Jerry L. Stafford 
Director 
Corporate Communications 
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